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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.
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Service Investigations Referred to:

|| De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

On November 21, 2025, CW1 was evicted improperly from his residence in the
Members of the || S < vice attended at the landlord’s request and facilitated the
eviction of CW1 and his spouse from the property.

The landlord failed to follow the appropriate eviction process siting that the living arrangements
were not protected by Provincial legislation and that the arrangement was deemed to be that of a
boarding house.

Following the removal of CW1 and his spouse, it was revealed that the living situation did not fall
under boarding house rules and that he was to be afforded protections under the Provincial
legislation. The error resulted in CW1 and his spouse to be displaced for a period of 2-3 hours on
November 21, 2025. In that time, CW1 alleges that his residence was entered by unknown parties
and items from his residence were missing.

Ultimately CW1 and his spouse were returned to their residence by the police officers involved and
provided advice on how to proceed with the situation.
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|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

S.19

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, BY ACT OR OMISSION,
YOU FAILED TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE,
THAT YOU KNEW, OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN WOULD AMOUNT TO
FAILURE TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY, contrary to Section 19 of the
Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195
(a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

|| Decision and Reasons ||

41. PSB has concluded that the allegation is unsubstantiated. The following allegation has been
deemed unsubstantiated for the following reasons.

* No policies or procedures were breached in this matter.

* The officer made an error, and corrective measures were immediately made upon learning of the
wrongful eviction.

» There was no evidence to suggest that the officer made the error intentionally to create a difficult
situation for CW1.

* The officer made the landlord and property manager aware of the error and provided them with
information on how to proceed legally in the eviction process.

* It was identified that lack of experience and lack of training was the cause of the error and
nothing more than that. Recommendations were made in the report by PSB to assist new officers
in these types of situations.

In conclusion, the respondent officer made an error in her interpretation of a Provincial statute.
There was no malicious intent uncovered and the cause of the error was due to inexperience. No
major undue hardship was endured and the issue was corrected as soon as the error was
identified.
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